THE CORPORATION OF HALDIMAND COUNTY

By-law No.1531/15

Being a by-law to authorize Haldimand County to enter into an agreement with the Minister of Community Safety and Correctional Services for the provision of municipal police services by the Ontario Provincial Police

WHEREAS Subsection 5 (3) of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c.25, as amended, provides that a municipal council shall exercise its powers by by-law;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of Haldimand County deems it expedient to enter into a new three year agreement with the Minister of Community Safety and Correctional Services for the provision of municipal police services within Haldimand County, by the Ontario Provincial Police, commencing January 1, 2015;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of Haldimand County enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT the Mayor and Clerk are authorized, on behalf of the Corporation of Haldimand County, to execute a three year agreement with the Minister of Community Safety and Correctional Services, effective January 1, 2015, for the provision of municipal police services within Haldimand County, as outlined in the Ontario Provincial Police Contract Policing Proposal dated April 8, 2015;
- AND THAT this by-law shall come into force and take full effect from the date of passing.

READ a first and second time this 11th day of May, 2015.

READ a third time and finally passed this 11th day of May, 2015.